

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LENNAR CAROLINAS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICIA DAMICO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the South Carolina Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David Marroso

Daniel Cooper

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1999 Avenue of the Stars

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 553-6700

Jonathan D. Hacker

Counsel of Record

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 383-5300

jhacker@omm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural Background.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	11
A. The South Carolina Supreme Court Decision Expressly Relies On An Anti- Arbitration Presumption In Direct Conflict With This Court's FAA Precedents	12
B. The South Carolina Supreme Court's Decision Conflicts With Other State Supreme Court And Federal Circuit Decisions Properly Enforcing The FAA's Anti-Discrimination Rule.....	17
C. Enforcement Of The FAA's Anti- discrimination Rule Is An Important Issue Well Presented In This Case.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the South Carolina Supreme Court (Sept. 14. 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Sout.11 Carolina Court of Appeals (June 10. 2020)	37a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Motion to Compel Arbitration from the County of Berkeley, Court of Common Pleas, Ninth Judicial Circuit (Sept., 19, 2016)	50a
APPENDIX D: Order Denying Rehearing of the South Carolina Supreme Court (Nov. 17, 2022)	79a
APPENDIX E : Relevant. Statutory Provision ..	82a
APPENDIX F: Excerpt. from Lennar Carolinas, LLC Purchase and Sale Agreement	83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U. S. 333 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	12
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	9
<i>Dr.'s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Fanning v. Fritz's Pontiac-Cadillac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 472 S.E.2d 242 (S.C. 1996)	7
<i>Jorja Trading, Inc. v. Willis</i> , 598 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2020).....	18
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 19
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	19
<i>Laster v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	17, 19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	19
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	4
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	12
<i>Simpson v. MSA of Myrtle Beach, Inc.</i> , 644 S.E.2d 663 (S.C. 2007)	8, 15
<i>THI of N.M. at Hobbs Ctr., LLC v. Patton</i> , 741 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	9, 13
<i>Virgil v. Sw. Miss. Elec. Power Ass'n</i> , 296 So. 3d 53 (Miss. 2020)	18
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C §1257(a).....	1
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(C)	1
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	1, 11, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 272 (2016)	7
